1989 Assembly Bill 496

Date of enactment: **April 17, 1990** Date of publication*: **May 1, 1990**

1989 WISCONSIN ACT 244

AN ACT *to amend* 343.15 (5) of the statutes, **relating to:** notifying the driver license sponsor of an underage person of license suspension or revocation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 343.15 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

343.15 (5) When a citation for a moving traffic violation, under chs. 341 to 349 or under a local ordinance in conformity therewith, is issued to or a notice of revocation under s. 351.027 is sent to a person who is under 18 years of age and required to have a sponsor under this section, the issuing or filing agency shall, within 7 days, notify the person's sponsor or parents of the violation or

notice. When the secretary suspends or revokes the operating privilege of a person who is under 18 years of age and who possesses a license and who is required to have a sponsor under this section or when the secretary receives notice that a court has suspended or revoked the operating privilege of such a person, the secretary shall, within 14 days after the suspension or revocation or receipt of the notice of suspension or revocation by the court, respectively, notify the person's sponsor or parents of the suspension or revocation.

SECTION 2. Effective date. This act takes effect on April 1, 1992.